opening balance adjustment of negative R123 million reported in the 2020 annual financial statements' SOCE should

have been positive R92 million attributable to the shareholders. This resulted in an increase in FCTR of R215 million

and a corresponding decrease in profit for the year ended 31 December 2020 from R646 million to R431 million, with

a consequential impact on earnings per share and headline earnings per share.

91 Santam 2021 Integrated Report

SUMMARY
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

18. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)

18.2 Hyperinflation accounting error in SAN JV's equity-accounted earnings (continued)

The error had no impact on net asset value or any of the group’s other key performance indicators as hyperinflation accounting

is regarded as a technical accounting requirement. Please see below impact on the 2020 annual financial statements:

Group

Audited
Previously

reported as at
31 December 2020

R million

Audited
Restatement

as at
31 December 2020

R million

Restated
Audited as at

31 December 2020
R million

Statement of financial position

Capital and reserves attributable to the company's equity holders

Other reserves (196)  215  19

Distributable reserves 9 976  (215)  9 761

Net impact 9 780  – 9 780

Audited
Previously

 reported
Year ended

31 December 2020
R million

Audited
Restatement

Year ended
31 December 2020

R million

Restated
Audited

Year ended
31 December 2020

R million

Statement of comprehensive income

Results of operating activities 1 945  – 1 945

Finance costs (318)  –  (318)

Net loss from associates and joint ventures (595)  (215)  (810)

Impairment of associates and joint ventures (15)  –  (15)

Income tax recovered from cell owners and structured insurance products 429  – 429

Profit before tax 1 446 (215) 1 231

Total tax expense (800)  –  (800)

Profit for the year 646 (215) 431

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Share of associates' currency translation differences 209  215 424

Total comprehensive income for the year 855  –  855

Profit attributable to:

equity holders of the company 542 (215) 327

non-controlling interest 104  – 104

646 (215) 431

Earnings attributable to equity holders

Basic earnings per share (cents)  491 (195) 296

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  489 (194) 295

Headline earnings per share (cents) 1 100 (195) 905

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 1 094 (194) 900

SUMMARY
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

92 Santam 2021 Integrated Report

18. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (continued)

18.2 Hyperinflation accounting error in SAN JV’s equity-accounted earnings (continued

Group
Attributable to equity holders of the company

Previously reported
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restatement
Year ended

31 December 2020

Restated
Year ended

31 December 2020

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
reserves
R million

Distributable
reserves
R million

Total
R million

Other
 reserves
R million

Distributable
 reserves
R million

Total
R million

Statement of changes
in equity

Profit for the year  –  542  542  –  (215)  (215)  –  327  327

Other comprehensive income

Share of associates' currency

translation differences  209  –  209  215  –  215  424  –  424

Net impact  209  542  751  215  (215)  –  424  327  751

The restatement above has no impact on the statement of financial position at 1 January 2020.

93 Santam 2021 Integrated Report

SUPPLEMENTS

SEVEN-YEAR REVIEW (SANTAM GROUP)

 7 year
compound
 growth%
/average 2021

Restated
2020 2019 2018

Restated
2017 2016 2015

PERFORMANCE PER ORDINARY SHARE
cents per share
Headline earnings  5.2  2 495 905  2 069  2 099  1 425  1 086  1 844

Dividends 7.0  1 222  –  1 110  1 028  952  881  816
Special dividends  800  –  –  –  –  800  –
Net asset value  10 377  8 481  8 637  8 479  6 722  6 237  7 338

INSURANCE ACTIVITIES
Net claims paid and provided (%) 63.7 61.7 68.0 62.3 60.6 65.9 65.1 62.1
Cost of acquisition (%) 29.2 30.2 29.5 30.0 30.2 28.0 28.5 28.3

Net commission paid (%) 11.9 13.1 12.3 11.9 11.6 11.4 12.0 10.8
Management expenses(%) 17.4 17.1 17.2 18.1 18.6 16.7 16.5 17.5

Combined ratio (%) 92.9 91.9 97.5 92.2 90.8 94.0 93.6 90.4
Underwriting result (%) 7.1 8.1 2.5 7.8 9.2 6.0 6.4 9.6

Earned premium (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Interest and dividends net of asset management fees and

finance costs 1 698 1 634 1 616 1 713 1 148  889  1 041
Net gains on financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through income 732  (273)  321  (428)  261  42  235

RETURN AND PRODUCTIVITY
Earnings expressed as % of average shareholders' funds (%) 22.6 28.5 8.0 22.2 33.5 21.9 8.2 36.1
Pre-tax return on total assets (%) 6.9 6.6 2.6 7.1 7.8 5.9 6.3 12.1
Effective tax rate (%) 27.1 23.6 36.5 27.4 25.9 21.3 28.2 26.9